RESOLUTION NO. 2017-01

RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE INLAND
VALLEY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY IN ITS CAPACITY AS
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INLAND VALLEY DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY  (IVDA  54) APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED
OBLIGATIONS PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS) FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018 (ROPS 17-18)

WHEREAS, the Inland Valley Development Agency (the “IVDA™) is a joint powers
authority created pursuant to Government Code Sections 6300, et seq.. established in January
1990 pursuant to that certain Amended Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (Inland Valley
Development Agency), dated as of February 12, 1990, by and among the City of San Bernardino,
the City of Colton, the City of Loma Linda and the County of San Bernarding, as amended (the
“Agregment); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ABx1 26, effective June 29, 2011, and as
upheld by the California Supreme Court in CRA v, Marosamios, redevelopment agencies were
dissolved effective February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, before dissolution, the entity which formed a redevelopment agency could
designate itself as the successor ageney thereto; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2012, the IVDA Board adopted Resolution Mo, 2012-03,
declaring pursuant 1o Health and Safety Code Section 34173 to serve as the successor agency fo
the IVDA; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board for the IVDA acting as the successor agency to the
IV DA commenced meeting on or about April, 2012; and

WHEREAS, certain successor agency actions are reviewed and approved by an
Cwersight Board composed of representatives of taxing agencies within the jurisdiction of the
successor agency, which actions specifically include the review and approval of the Recognized
Obligations Payment Schedule (ROPS) in advance for each period for which former tax
increment now in the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) will be distributed; and

WHEREAS, cffective September 22, 2013, the Dissolution law was amended by SB
107, which now provides for an annual ROPS, for which the Department of Finance (“DOF™)
also has issued guidance: and



WHEREAS, IVDA SA staff previously prepared and submitted the first annual ROPS,
ROPS 16-17, in the form required by the DOF pursuant to the recently adopted provisions of 5B

107: and

WHEREAS, IVDA SA siaff has now prepared the anached ROPS, ROPS 17-18.
incorporated as Exhibit “A™ to this Resolution, in the form reguired by the DOF; and

WHEREAS, as required, the Oversight Board for the TVDA SA has reviewed and
approved ROPS 17-18 before February 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, based upon evidence provided by statf, the Oversight Board makes the
following specific findings that the items shown on the ROPS attached as Exhibit A are
necessary for the pavment ol enforceable obligations:

1. Auwrport Operations (Line Item No. 13 states that the enforceable obligation has been
denied; however, this is inaccurate. As shown by the ROPS approval letter from DOF
dated May 17, 2016 and November 15, 2016 (ROPS). DOF actually approved the
entorceable obligation bul funded it il zero. VDA contests this additional error.

A, Successor Agency staft has advised that a continuing failure to fund the

8]

airport operations (Line ltem No. 13 on the ROPS) will result in a default of
Military Base Reuse Obligations and creates significant and immediate
impacts to SBIAA s ability to maintain core support of commercially
certificated U8 Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) Pan- 139 airport services including operations,
maintenance, navigational aids. air traftic control tower, and security services
necessary o comply with Federally-designated public airpont safety
requirements; and will further resull in a continuing detault of the settlement
agreement with SBCERA, as set out below, as emplover pension liability
payments are part of required and eligible airport operations payments.
Additionally as to the Military Bazed Reuse and Financing Agreement, aka
Adrport Operations, [tems 96 and 97, Line 96 sets out the full amount of the
enforceable obligation going forward. Line 97 sets out the shortfall to IVDA
8A from improper refusal to fund airport operations, and mcludes the
SBCERA employer pension liability amounts, explained below,

As presented by staft to the Oversight Board, DOF repeatedly has reviewed
and approved Airport Operations pavments as enforceable obligations. The
Successor Agency and its obligees relied upon such approvals and funding.
DOF cannot and should not now claim such past funding was in ermor.

(B



2, SBCERA Pension Seitlement Paymenis: As to liems 97, 98 and 99, (SBCERA
payment ) this Board reatfirms the approval of Resolution No. 2016-03, a copy of which is
atlached as Exhibit “B", which provides specitic approval and support for the SBCERA
settlement agreement payment for the unfunded liability.

A, As presented by staft to the Oversight Board, DOF repeatedly has approved
payvments pursuant to the terms and schedule in the settlement agreement with
SBCERA for unfunded liability for employees of the Successor Agency and those
who also provided services to the Successor Apency.

B. DOF's continuing denial of IVDA's request for payment from the RPTTF to
SHBCERA has subjected IVDA to litigation by SRBCERA to enforce the Scttlement
Agreement, thereby creating additional costs.

A JPA Contributions: As to ltems 52, 59, 76, 77, 78, 79, 81, 85, 86, 87, 92, 93, 94, 95,
102, 103 - IVDA continues 1o request the payment of JPA Contributions or, altematively,
confirmation by DOF to the San Bernardino County Auditer Controller that DOF approves such
payments by the Auditor-Controller in whatever form they may be described, i.¢. as pass-through
payments or enforceable obligntions. Such payments constilute member entity contributions
pursgant 1o the Joint Power Agreement and Cooperalion Agreement and were made from non-
RDA funds of the member entities prior 1o adoption of a Redevelopment Plan, TVIDA continues
to request such payments for the reasons set out in past Meet and Confers with DOF.

4. Shortfall and True-up Pavment: As to Items 53, 72, 82, 89, 100, 101 - IVDA
continues to request payment of the Shornfall and True-up Payment amounts. [VI3A has
repeatedly provided financial documentation to DOF detailing how approved enforcesble
obligations were underfunded by DOF from ROPS [5-16A through ROPS 16-17. In addition,
VDA has provided DOF with documentation showing that the July 1. 2012 True-up Payment
was timely paid pursuant to Dissolution Law but was not warranted or required. VDA seeks
reimbursement of these amounts

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board makes a further finding that the inclusion of all
previously disapproved items on this ROPS is necessary for the continuing exhaustion of
administrative remedies; and

WHEREAS, upon approval by the Oversight Board. a copy of the ROPS 17-18 shall be
submitted by February 1, 2017 in the manner required by Health & Safety Code Section 34180(7)
to the County Auditor-Controller. the State Controller and the Department of Finance and posted
on the successor agency's website.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE
INLAND VALLEY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY IN ITS CAPACITY AS SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE INLAND VALLEY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The above Recitals are true and cormrect and are incorporated herein by this
reference.

SECTION 2. Approval of the Recognized Obligations Payment Schedule for the Period

July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 for the Inland Valley Development Agency, Successor
Agency, The Oversight Board of the IVDA SA, at a meeting held January 26, 2017, hereby

approves the Recognized Obligations Payment Schedule for the period July 1, 2017 through June
30, 2018 (ROPS 17-18), and authorizes the submission of such ROPS 17-18 1o the Siate of
California Department of Finance and other appropriate government agencies.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 26" day of January 2017.

|

# 1 J

1 4N
i .-'f___f_?:r ‘-:th'._F—?___,___ = —

Michael urrp'n;s.. Vice Chairman

Crversight oard of the Inland Valley Development
Agency, acting as the Suceessor Ageney to the
Inland Valley Development Agency

{SEAL)
Adlest:

-3
Uyt "o
Jegnife Farris, Clerk of the Oversight Board
of the Inland Villey Development Agency,
acting as the Successor Agency to the
Inland Valley Development Agency




I, Jennifer Farris, Clerk of the Oversipght Board of the Inland Valley Development
Agency, acting as the Successor Agency to the Inland Valley Development Agency do hereby
certify that the foregoing Resolution Mo, 2017-01 was duly and regularly passed and adopted by
the Oversight Board of the Inland Valley Development Agency acting as Successor Agency at a
special meeting thereof held on the 26" day of January 2017 and that the foregoing is a full, true
and correct copy of said Resolution and has not been amended or repealed.

(SEAL)

Aitest:

.y =
/00 M O

Je 'ﬂ.u"rFmﬁ.s, Clerk of the Oversight Board

of the Inland Valley Development Agency.

acting as the Successor Agency to the
Inland Valley Development Agency




EXHIBIT A

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATIONS PAYMENT SCHEDULE
FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018 (ROPS 17-18)



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 Period

Successor Agency: Inland Valley
Counly: San Bernarding
17-18A Total 17-18B Total

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations (ROPS Detail) {July - December) {January - June) ROPS 17-18 Total
A Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows [B+C+D): £ - % - % -
B Bond Proceeds - - -
(¥ Reserve Balance - -
D Other Funds
E Redevelopment Properly Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G): $ 35324458 % 20129298 3§ 55,453,756
F RPTTF 38,324 458 20,129,298 55 453, 756
LE Administrative RFTTF — = =
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): 5 35 324 458 % 20,129,298 % 55453 756

; . : sick Clamir ;"

Cerlificaton of Oversight Board Chairman: Muchoel Burrps Erecul v@ Ruwecyrer

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety code, | hereby ;

certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obigation Name Title

Payment Schedule for the above named succassor agency. /

Is p—— fr 3 ,_j' it s

Sigratu Date



Inlned Valimy Rocognized DbEgasion Peymant Boados (ROFS 17.08) - ROPE Dalal
dgly 1, 337 thressgh Juns 33, 3008
Amcants s Wihote Dol

-r-?.'EEEI T | e | TR W m_mm rm I:'_'Il R NI TR I.'ml'_*'{'}_.‘_.l

—— ) | 3 .= 5 | S | I T = T [ I fd o

Ty, Cercx, Gandwd 4| Codi- :IFhl'ul.tu
P, Aadiy m MED  |MlscaSon Prlsnding Sordy Seraa
WECH LA

vl O it i R ol 1 i oo
Ta Cimg




S Wallay Becogrized CEligation Payman Scheduls (ROPS 17-18) - ROSE Betall

Julby 1, 17 ihneugh Jusa 30, 7313

A i nis In Waole Dol

& n c n [ 1] - I ] K L] a o L
T7-18A [July - Decambsr}
Fund Bowroes
Coriraciiges srmni | Commcigm srand Vidsl Gl Haraling AfFa 1% TRk, 7.l
LSl nwraTe | L E o L T Som . [l e Amn Dhabst o wion | Psfes Todml = elran EFTEN Tohal
) [ n
SELLA ST ] [ pRT 1] At i & i
[l ) |l iy 1 Trarsdion Coxl 08 ] 1, AL 700, 234 [] i
] wboa CoriCir-gadan - riurded Laadisa I_ T ] 1%% EDT 180 Iﬁﬁ e i ]
Rl =t
T ¥ ; Rkt aamn ol WTEN W B o 3 | T8d. T :
0 I T ] 5 ]
Dasa Fxwen Comne [re VAT FoTio A "ﬂ‘.ﬁi F ) i :,% T80, 135 i T e
[T — I,
- — D = M LAVETe THE M 05 0 )
§ ; 4 : —
o ; : T
[] ] - - i ——=it T
3 = 2 =
— » : : : ===
- E. - n T A
] = . 11 — -
L [ 1 N —_——— Fi
L — = ] 5 = + =t
5 a - - 3 1
= ]
G ] ] H T IT||
] 5 —5s ¥
[F]] [} = = ! |




Inland Valley Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (I, Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF] may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available
or when payment from property tax revenues is reg to complete the Re

port of Cash Balances Form, see Cash Balance Tips Sheet.
A B C G H 1
Fund Sources
Bond Proceeds Resaerve Balance Other RPTTF
Prior ROPS Prior ROPS
period balances RPTTF
Baonds issued on and DOR RPTTF|  distribuied as Fent, Man-Admin
o before Bonds Baued on balances reserve for future grants, and
Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period 1213110 or attar 01/01/11 refained pariod(s) interast, ate. Admin Comiments
ROPS 15-16B Actuals {(1/01/16 - 06/30716)
1 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01701116}
17,852 280 50,000
2 |Revenue/income [Actual DB/30/ME)
RPTTF amounts showld fie o the ROPS 15-168 distribution from the
Counly Auditor-Contraller during January 2016
8,685,909
3 |Expenditures for ROPS 15-16B Enforceable Obligations (Actual
| DB/ 30/16)
_ 400,614 60,000 §.895 508
4 |Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual DBI30V16)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
resana for fuluré penod(s)
17.491 G66
& |ROPS 15-16B RPTTF Balances Remalning
Mo entry required
& | Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CtoG=(1+2-3-4)H=(1+2-3-4-5)
$ -1 % -1 % -1 & -1 & - %




ltem #
13

14
5E
%6
a7
T

o)
100

101
10z
103

Inland Vallay Recognized Obligation Paymant Schedula (RGPS 17-18) - Notas July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

. Moles/Gaommeants

_F'IJI'EIJEI"II! i 18980 P& Aaraarmetl, 1282 Sedtiar-anl Adraamant, and 2017 Military Base Rause and Arport Financird Sgrasran b

'Fursuant io Seltlement Agreement with SBCERA
Fursuant 10 6:4/07 agreamenl wilth he Sy o San Bernarding ROA allectrs prapserly m e VDGR Projscl Ared; Spproyed previously ad agam on BDPS 15617

Furswant 1o 1830 JPA Agreement, 19592 Settiemenl Agreamert, and 2011 Miliary Base Reuse and A rpon Financing Agreenmert

Fursuant ta * 220 JI'A Agreerrent. 1932 Setlerrent Agreemert, and 20171 Milisary Base Reuse and Aixport Financing Agreement ang  Saltleran L Aaraannend w-1h
SBCERA.
Fursuant 1o Settlement Agreerment witt SBCERA
Fursuant to Settlement Agraemaent witn SBCERA
Cruning the ROPS 15-188 revew, DOT slaK sugoested thal this itor be congidered scparalely; oy, therns was no esolubon reached as o how ta recongile thig
peyment. Ameounts still remain oukstanding.
_EIE1i|::ier||::5r in RPTTF paid lor approved gniproeable abligations in ROPS 15-164 through 15-188
Pursuant to 4250 Milllary Base Faces Jont Povars Agraemenl, par A8 418 and Publc Law 100-528
Pursuant to 1980 Cooperation Agreemen; with 5RVATAT




EXHIBIT B
RESOLUTION 2016-03

RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE INLAND VALLEY
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY IN ITS CAPACITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
INLAND VALLEY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (IVDA) MAKING FINDINGS
REGARDING THE PAYMENT OF RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS TO THE SAN
BERNARDING COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (SBCERA)



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-03

RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE
INLAND VALLEY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY IN ITS
CAPACITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INLAND
VALLEY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (IVDA) MAKING
FINDINGS REGARDING THE PAYMENT OF RETIREMENT
OBLIGATIONS TO THE SAN BERNARDING COUNTY
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (SBCERA)

WHEREAS, the Inland Valley Development Agency (the "IVDA™) is a joint
powers authority created pursuant to Government Code Sections 65040, ¢t seq., established
in January 1990 pursuant to that certain Amended Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement
{Inland Valley Development Agency), dated as of February 12, 1990, by and among the
City of San Bernardino, the City of Colton, the City of Loma Linda and the County of San
Bernardingo, as amended (the “Agreement): and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ABx1 26, effective June 29, 2011, and
as upheld by the California Supreme Court in CRA v, Matosanios, redevelopment agencies
were dissolved effective February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, hefore the dissolution of redevelopment agencies, the entity which
formed a redevelopment apgency could designate itself as the successor agency thereto; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2012, the TVDA Board adopted Resolution No, 2012-
03, declaring pursuant (o Health and Safety Code Section 34173 to serve as the successor
agency 10 the IVDA, and to serve as the successor housing agency, should the ITVDA be
determined to be a “redevelopment agency;™ and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board for the IVDA acting as the successor agency 10
the TVDA commenced meeting on or about April, 2012; and

WHEREAS, ceriain successor agency actions are reviewed and approved by an
Oversight Board composed of representatives of taxing agencies within the jurisdiction of
the successor agency in advance of periods in which former ax increment funds now in
the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) will be distributed; and

WHEREAS. effective September 22, 2015, the Dissolution law was amended by
5B 107, which now provides for an annual ROPS, for which the Department of Finance
also has issued puidance: and



WHEREAS, the IVDA, in exercise of its Federal and State redevelopment agency
powers previously provided services utilizing employees of both the IVDA and the San
Bermnardino Intermnational Airpont Authority (SBIAA) that were members of the San
Bermnardine County Employees Retirement Association (SBCERA) under separate
contracts; and

WHEREAS, after redevelopment dissolution, IVDA as the Successor Agency
determined to withdraw from SBCERA to address employee costs in light of the
dissolution; and

WHEREAS, such withdrawal results in an unfunded liability under the legal
provisions govemning a 1937 Act retirement system such as SBCERA; and

WHEREAS, in negotiating the payment of such unfunded liability, TVDA and
SBCERA addressed unfunded liability costs for both [VDA employees and SBIAA
employees performing services under contract with SBCERA as well ag pavment through
the ROPS process; and

WHEREAS, the dissolution law provides in pertinent part in Health & Safety Code
Section 34177(d) 1)(C), regarding the definition of “enforceable obligations:™

{C) Payments reguired by the federal government, preexisting
obligations to the state or obligations imposed by state law...... or
legally enforceable paymenis required in connection with the
agencies’ employees, including, but not limited to. pension
payments, pension  obligation debt service., unemployment
payments, or other obligations conferred through a collective
bargaining agreement. Costs incurred to fulfill collective bargaining
agreements for layefls or terminations of city employees who
performed work directly on behalf of the former redevelopment
agency shall be considered enforceable obligations payable from
property tax funds...

WHEREAS, bascd upon this authority, IVDA on behalf of itsclf and SBIAA
reached a settlement with SBCERA that required payment over time of the combined
vnfunded liability for those agencies; and

WHEREAS, on ROPS 13-14A, as specifically approved by this Oversight Board,
VDA timely submitted to DOF the Transition Cost/Retirement Obligations in the total
amount of $8 million with a ROPS period request for $1.4 million representing the
untunded pension liability of IVDA with sufficient supporting documentation to justify the
expenditure as an enforceable obligation, which entry on the ROPS was specifically
reviewed and approved by this Oversight Board; and



WHEREAS, after an initial denial, DOF and TVDA engaged in the Meet and
Confer process, which resulted in DOF recognizing these unfunded pension liabilities as
enforceable obligations and further authorized payment from the RFTTP. In so doing, the
DOF stated in its May 17, 2013 letter to TVDA as follows:

lten No. 19— Transition Cost/Retirement Obligations in the
amount of 8 million. Finance no longer denies this mem.
Finance originally denied this item because information o
support this ¢xpense was not vel available, The Apgency
[IVDA] requesied §1.4 million of unfunded pension
liahility on this ROPS. Although this item is considered an
enforceable obligation, Finance has determined that the
amount requested is excessive for a single ROPS period. A
reasonable payment schedule for this $1.4 million in
unfunded pension liability allocated over five years results
in ten bi-annual payments of $801,098 and will cause the
least amount of disruption to the taxing entitics. Therefore,
$£801,098 of unfunded pension obligation is an enforceable
obligation payable on ROPS 13-14A, The remaining
balance of $602.09 is not an enforceable obligation at this
time, and should continue to be placed on future ROPS until
the obligation 15 retired.

WHEREAS, DOF determined that the unfunded pension liability was (1) an
enforceable obligation; (2) that bi-annual payments in the amount of $801,098 for a period
of five years was the appropriate method to discharpe the entirety of the enforceable
obligation; and (3) that the unfunded pension liahility “should continue to be placed on
future ROPS until the obligation is retired;” and

WHEREAS, in reliance on DOF's May 17, 2013 determination, IVDA (on behalf
of itself and SBIAA) and SBCERA entered into a setilement agreement dated on or about
September 16, 2013, wherein [VDA settled potential litigation over the unfunded pension
liability. (“SBCERA Settlement Agreement” attached as Exhibit A). The settlement
agreement expressly noted DOF's approval of the unfunded pension liability as an
enforceable ebligation under the Dissolution Law and specifically approval of the five year,
bi-annual payment schedule of $801,098; and

WHEREAS, for the ROPS period of January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014 (ROPS
13-14B), in reliance on the same determination this Oversight Board specifically approved
the SBCERA Settlement Agreement in the form attached as Exhibit “A™ approved its
placement on the ROPS as an enforceable obligation, which was approved by DOF in the
amount of $801,098 for a six month period; and



WHEREAS, the samc approval by the Owversight Board occurred for the ROPS
periods of July 1, 2004 through December 31, 2014 (ROPS 14-15A), January 1, 2013
through June 30, 2015 (ROPS 14-15B), and July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015
(ROPS 15-16A) and January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 (ROPS 15-168).

WHEREAS, on or about January 29, 2016, IVDA submitted to DOF, a timely
FOPS for the period of July 1, 20016 through June 30, 2017 (ROPS 16-17). On the schedule,
IVDA included, like 1t had done on all preceding six ROPS submissions, Item No. 19 -
Transition Cost/Retirement Obligations arising out of the SBCERA Settlement Agreement
that resolved the unfunded pension liability, Despite submission of the same
documentation, and afier Meet and Confer and repeated other contacts, DOF denied
payment to SBCERA on the basis that SBIAA emplovees should not be included in the
unfunded liability amount; and

WHEREAS, this Oversight Board specifically approved the Agreement with
SBCERA., attached as Exhibit *A", to provide for the pavment of the combined unfunded
linbilities for employees who worked for IVDA in exercise of its redevelopment powers,
payable over a 5-year time period, which approval was then approved by DOF; and

WHEREAS, DOF’s comtinuing denial of IVDA's request for payment of the
SBCERA unfunded liability violates the SBCERA Agreement and has caused SBCERA to
provide a Notice of Default to IVDA,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Oversight Board finds and resolves as follows:
1. The Recitals set out above are true and correct,

2, The Oversight Board reiterates and reminds DOF of its approval of the
SBCERA Agreement, in reliance on terms and conditions approved by DOF,
and as reflected on the ROPS™ approved by the Oversight Board.

3. Pursuant to its duty to taxing entities, the Oversight Beard reminds DOF that a
default in payment may result in increased costs to the Successor Agency and
thus could impact upon the taxing entities.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 27" day of September 2016.



f_,-'.'-'.-ﬂ-: .l'r : /
- i -'l..--\.-l"'l.-'-" e s M

Douglas Headrick, Chairméan
Owersight Board of the Inland Valley
Development Agency, acting as the
Successor Agency to the Infand Valley
Development Agency

{SEAL)

Afttest:

Lt i IS

2 1
Jétudifer Farris, Clerk of the Oversight Board
of the Inland Valley Development Agency,
acting as the Successor Agency to the

[nland Valley Development Agency

[, Jennifer Farris, Clerk of the Oversight Board of the Inland Valley Development
Agency, acting as the Successor Agency to the Inland Valley Development Apency
do herchy certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2016-03 was duly and regularly
passed and adopted by the Oversight Board of the Inland Valley Development
Agency acting as Successor Agency al a regular meeting thereof, held on the 27" day
of September 2016, and that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of said
Resolution and has not been amended or repealed.

(SEAL}

Altest:

::?...'dll-' = ﬂ:.-s g i

Jexnifer/Farris, Clerk of the Oversight Board
of the Inland Valley Development Agency.
acting as the Successor Agency to the

Inland Valley Development Agency




EXHIBIT A

SBCERA AGREEMENT



AGREEMENT

This Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) is entered into by and between the San Bernardino
County Employees’ Relirement Association ("SBCERA"), a Retirement Association established under
the County Employeces' Retirement Law of 1937, and the Inland Valley Development Agency, a
California Joint Powers Authority and Inland Valley Development Agency as the Successor Agency
(for purposes of this Agreement only, collectively "IVDA™) (hereinafier collectively "the Parties®™) with
reference o the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, IVDA represents it provided staffing for itself and the San Bemarding
International Airport Authority (SBIAA) also provided staffing directly on behalf of IVDA; and

WHEREAS, on or about February 1, 2012, pursuant 1o the Dissolution Law, redevelopment
agencies were dissolved, resulting in a diversion of the ax increment furds, which 1YDA represents it
formerly used to pay SBCERA obligations to the State of Califomis for distribution; and

WHEREAS, until June 22, 2012, employees of VDA and SBIAA participated in the SBCERA
in sccordance with County Employees' Retirement Law Act of 1937 (the "CERL") as s&t forth in
Governmenl Code sections 31450 et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, on or sbout Junc 27, 2012, IVDA and SBIAA decided to terminate their
participation in SBCERA effective June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, a5 a result of [VDA's termination and pursuant (o0 Government Code section
11564.2, on or about November 19, 2012, SBCERA notified IVDA by letter that it owed SBCERA
$4,417,206 for the unfunded liability for termination of its membership from SBCERA; and

WHEREAS, as a result of SBLAA's termination and pursuant to Government Code section
31564.2, on or about November 19, 2012, SBCERA notified SBIAA by letter that it owed SBCERA
$3,593,767 for the unfunded liability for termination of its membership from SBCERA, and

WHEREAS, IVDA and SBIAA wopether owe SBCERA $8,000.971 and IVDA has agreed and
represented that these unfunded liabilities can be paid with monies to be received from the Department

of Finance over the next five (5) years; and

SHNAL | 1




WHEREAS, [VDA submitted to the Department of Finance & Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule ("ROPS®) 23 required by ABx| 26 (Redevelopment Agency Dizsolution), including ROPS 13-
14A for, among other things, liem 19 for the Retirement Obligations owed by VDA and SBIAA 1o
SBCERA; and

WHEREAS, VDA has secured from the Department of Finance in the attached May 17,
2013 letter (attached hereto as Exhibit 1), in [tem No. 19 a determination that the Transition
Cost/Retirement Obligations for the retirement abligation owed by IVDA and SBIAA o SBCERA,
in the total amount of 33,010,980 (the “Retirement Obligations”), are enforceable obligations as
defined in the Dissolution Law, which the Department of Finance has determined will be payable
over five (5) years in ten (10) bi-annual payments based on Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedules and material submitted to and approved by the Department of Finance for the unfunded
liabilities of IVDA and SBIAA to SBCERA;

WHEREAS, VDA has represented to SBCERA that |VDA and SBIAA have no other revenues
or assets which could be used to pay or secure the Retirement Obligations owed in SBCERA;

WHEREAS, by entering this Agreement, the Parties intend and desire to, without litigation,
allow VDA the opportunity and time to pay the retirement obligations owed to SBCERA from the
monies allocated by the Department of Finance to IVDA over the next five (3) years without
prejudice to SBCERA's right to sue for the amount owed, if, for any reason IVDA is unable to pay
the total amount owed to SBCERA (including the failure of the Department of Finance to approve
payment or the County Auditor Controller to pay amounts for enforceable obligations), and, in
addition, to toll all applicable statutes of limitation and other time limitations, including but nol
limited to all statutes and other time limitations in the Code of Civil Procedure, and in the Ton
Claims Action (Government Code Sections 810 et. seq.) while |VDA makes the timely payments to
SBCERA as provided in Paragraph 2 below; and

WHEREAS, the Partics to this Agreement in consideration of the covenants and conditions
contained herein and for other valuable consideration, including but not limited to, the mutual aveidance
of costs, and the inconvenience and uncertainties relating to any litigation of claims, desire to enter into
this agreement;

WHEREAS, counsel for the Parties have conferred and have agreed to approve this Agreement

s 1o Porm,

SHEPO3, 1 2




NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the
Parties stipulate and ngree as follows:

1. Acknowledgment of Liability. |VYDA acknowledges, agrees and represents thal the
unfunded liabilities IVDA and SBIAA together owe SBCERA is the amount of 58,010,973, IVDA
further acknowledges, agrees and represents that the unfunded liabilities are to be paid by the
Department of Finance which has determined will be payable over five (3) years in ten (10} bi-annual
payments based on Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules and material submitied to and approved
by the Department of Finance for the unfunded liabilities of IVDA and SBIAA 1o SBCERA.

2. Schedule for Payment. VDA will pay to SBCERA $801,098 commencing on October
2, 2013, with the secand payment due February 1, 2014 and subsequent payments due at six month
intervals thereafter, for a period of five (5) years, until the total amount of $8,010, 980 is paid w
SBCERA as set forth below:

Payment Mumber Last Day for Payment Payment Amount
] Ogtober 2, 2013 $801,098
2 February 1, 2014 $801,098
- 3 August 1, 2014 $801,098
4 February 1, 2015 S801.098
5 August |, 2015 S80I, 098
6 February 1, 2016 $801,098
7 August 1, 2016 $801.098
3 February 1,2017 $801,098
9 August |, 2017 $801,098
10 February 1, 2018 $801,098
Total: 18,010,980

3. Failure to Pay. SBCERA agrees it will not sue IVDA to collect the unfunded
liabilities referenced above in paragraph 2 so long as each payment is made to SBCERA in strict
accordance with the payment schedule set forth in Paragraph 2. If, for any reason, IVDA fails to
make timely payment of any of the ten (10) payments set forth in Paragraph 2, and has still not
made the full payment due by the required date for payment after five (5) business days written
notice by email or any other form of communication of the failure to timely pay, SBCERA may
sue and prosecute all of its claims, including without limitation, for unfunded liability, interest,
breach of this Agreement, reasonable costs and attorneys' fees as it deems appropriate, sfier
crediting against the SBCERA's cluims only the actual amounts paid by IVDA under this

Agrcement.




4. Cooperation and Goed Falth. VDA will fully cooperate with SBCERA and
immediately and unconditionally provide i, upon request, all of its communications with the
Depariment of Finance in any way related to the unfunded liabilities of VDA to SBCERA. In sddition,
IVDA will, in good faith and with due diligence, provide to the Department of Finance, every six (6)
months and as otherwise requested, all information and documents needed to continue the allocation of
Real Property Tax Trust Fund up to the smount of 38,010,980 in accordance with the May 17, 2013
letter attached hereto or as otherwise directed by the Department of Finance.

5 Effective Time Period. The time between March 22, 2013, and the Termination
Effective Date (defined below) shall represent the “Effective Time Period® for this Agreement and
will not be included in (i) computing any statute of limitation, government code [imitation, or
statute of repose period for commencing s civil action, arbitration, or secking other legal remedies
of any kind whatsoever: (ii) the assertion of any equitable time-related defense whatsoever, such as,
but not limited o, laches and estoppel; (iii) the assertion of any time-related defense with respect o
each and every claim, cause of action and/or debt that SBCERA may asserl or otherwise has against
IVDA , and (iv) the assertion of any time-relaied defense with respect to each and every claim,
causc of action and'or debt that [VDA and SBIAA may assert or otherwise has against SBCERA,

separately and/or collectively.

6. Tolling. The running of any applicable statute of limitations or ather time-related
defense described in Paragraph 5, above, or otherwise referred to in this Agreement, shall be tolled
during the Effective Time Period. The Parties shall not assert, plead, or raise against each other in
any fashion, whether by answer, motion or otherwise, any defense or agvoidance based on the
running of any statute of limitation or other time-related defenses described in Paragraph 5, above,
during and for the Effective Time Period.

7. Term. Unless mutually cxtended by the Parties, this Tolling Agreement shall
terminate as of March 1, 2018, ("Termination Dats"), whereapon the effective termination date of
this Agreement shall be fifieen (15) calender days after the Termination Date ("Termination

Effective Date™).

8. Non-Walver. No failure by SBCERA in onc or more instances to insist upon strict
performance or observance of one or more of the promises, covenants or conditions hereunder or
to exercise any power granted to it under this Agreement, and no custom or practice of the parties
at variance with the terms hereof, shall constitute a waiver of SBCERA's right to demand exacl

SSTI0N, 1 4




compliance with the terms hereof and/or full payment of the Retirement Obligations owed by
IVDA and 5BlLAA 10 SBCERA.

9. No Waiver of Acerued Defenses. This Agreement does not affect in any way any
defense based on the passage of time that may have acerued prior to March 22, 2013,

10. Preservation and Mainiznance of Records. The Partics agree to not discard or
destroy during the term of this Agreement, nor during the pendency of any legal proceedings
which may hereafler ensue, any documents or other evidence in their possession, custody or
gontrol which may be relevant to the referenced dispute, including without limitation records,
including electronic records, relating to this Agreement, payments made under this Agreement,
communications with the Department of Finance, the ROFS, and the revenues, assets and
liabilities of [VDA.

il. Cholee of Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and under the laws of the
Swte of California.

12,  Execution by Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more
counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute
onc and the same instrument. The Pariies hereby authorize cach other to detach and combine
original signature pages and consolidate them into a single and identical original. Any one of such
completely executed counterparts shall be sufficient proof of this Agreement.

13.  Authority. Esch Party respectively represents and warrants to each other Party that
the undersigned representative for such Party has full and complete authority to execute and enter
into this Agreement and bind said Party to the terms hereof. IVDA shall provide 10 SBCERA a
letter acceptable o SBCERA staff which affirms the authority of their respective undersigned
representatives (o execute this Agreement.

14. Facsimile or Scanmed Signatures. Signaturcs via facsimile or scan shall be
accepiable end shall be considered original signatures for all purposes.

15.  Captions. Paragraphs, titles, or captions are designated for convenience only and
shall in no way define, limit, extend, or describe the scope of this Agreement.

RGO, ) |




16,  Joini Preparation. The language of all parts of this Agreement shall in all cases be
construed as a whole, according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or against any Party. No
presumptions or rules of interpretation based wpon the identity of the Party preparing or drafting
the Agreement, or any part thereof, shall be applicable or invoked.

17.  Integration. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with
respect to the subject matter expressed herein, and no statement, promise or inducement made by
any party to this Agreement, or by any agent of such party, that is not set forth in this Agreement
shall be valid or binding. This Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered except in
writing signed by each of the Parties.

18.  Muiual Release. Upon, and only upon, full and timely payment by IVDA of all
payments to SBCERA set forth in Paragraph 2 in strict accordance with the payment schedule set
forth in Paragraph 2, the Parties hereto agree they have no further claims against one another,
agree that all amounts due have been paid, and that any claims they had are hereby released,
waived and discharged. This contingent release includes known and unknown claims. Upon, and
only upon such full and timely payment, each Party expressly waives the benefit of Civil Code

Section 1542 which reads:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS
WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO
EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF
EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR
HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

i
"
A

i

ST 6




IN WITHNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date

indicated below,

SAN BERNARDING COUNTY
EMPLOYEE'S RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION ("SBCERA™)

s o

Title:

September __, 2013
INLAND VALLEY DEVELOFPMENT
A.GEHE\' l Californin Joint Powers

Dirsctor
September =2, 2013

INLAND VALLEY DEVELOPMENT

I'.'llmum

September /LT 2013

Approval as fo Form;

Raymiond Lynch, on behalf of Hanson Bridgedi LLP,
uktorneys for SBCERA

September __ , 2013

Approval as to Form:

L2l

Elizabeth Martyn, on behalFof Lewis Brisbois
Bisgnard & Smith, attomeys for IVDA a Joint
Powers Authority and IVDA and Successor Agency
September | F; 2013

-G TR |




EXHIBIT 1



$rT 8,

*
l"‘|:“‘I-
%
1]
. DEEF'AFI MEMT OF
W
EpuunD EH Brows JB. = EovEson
e FINANDG BT L WTARET W SABRAMERTS GA % W8T 4-RT08 W e BT
May 17, 2013

Mr. A, Wilson, Executive Direclor
Inland Valey Development Agency
1601 East Third Sirest, Suita 100
San Bernarding, CA 92408

Dwaar Mr, Wilaon:

Subject Recognbzed Obligation Paymean! Schedule

This lolier supersedes the California Department of Finance's {Finance) Racognized
Paymant Schadule (ROPE 13-14A) lottor dated Aprl 14, 2013, Pursuant to Health and Safety
Coda (HSC) saction 34177 (m), tha City of Inland Valloy Agency (Agency) submitled a ROPS
13-14A to Finance for tha period of July through December 2013. Subsaquently, the Agency
requesiod & Meat and Confer sesslon on one or moda of tha teme denled by Financa. The
Maat and Confer saaslon was held on May 3, 2013,

Basad on a review of additonal information and documeniation provided (o Finance during the
Eﬂﬁd Caonfer procass, Finance has completed its review of the spedific ilams being
puited,

# [lam Nog, 4 theough B — CMB Short Term Loans tolaling $58.1 million. Financs is no
longer objecting to these Bems. Fnance originally deniod these ifems bacause
nsufficient documeantation was provided, 1t is our understanding the pramissory note is
between the Inland Veley Davelopment Agency (Agency), San Bamarding International
Alrport Authority (SBIAA)and the CMB investment Group A; however It was unclear thal
the Agency |5 salely responsible for the SBIAA'S Mnanclal cbligalions. During e Meet
and Confor sassion, the Agency provided additlonsl documentalion, demonsirating the
Agancy ls the parly responsible for the loan payments. Therofore, these ilems are
anforcaable obligations and aligible for Redavelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
(RFTTF) funding an tha ROPS,

= [t@m Mo. 11— San Bernarding Vabay Municipal YWatar District { Districl) Reémbursemant

Agreament in the amount of $4 milion. Finance conlinues o deny this item. Finance
denled this em because the promisasony nole was execuled aflar the

June 27, 2011, I is our undarsianding; per the District Debt Service Pass-through
Agreemants the CAC Proparty Tax Division processed apporlionmants fotaling
§$6.5 million In armor to tha Agency In fiscal years 2008-09 and 2009-10. As a resull, the
Agency owes $5.5 milllon 1o the Distict.  Per the negotiated selilamant, the Agancy and
tha District aplered nio a promissory note to pay back funds ower ime. However, HSG
saction 34163 (b) prahiblls & redevelopmant agency from antéring into a contract with




Mr. A, Wilsan
May 17, 2013
Papa 2

any entily efter June 27, 2011. Therefors, this lbem I8 nol an enforceable obligation and
not aligible for RPTTF funding on the ROPS.

o [tam No. 14 - South Drainage/Gateway South In the amount of $331,611. Finance
continuas o deny this item. This Bam was previously denlad becauss the agreameant
exaculed on July 1, 2012 for profassicnal sarvices Is between SBIAA and Tom Dodson
and Associates and the lormer RDA Is nol a party to tha contrael. HSC section 34163
(b) prohibits & redevelopment agency from entering Info a contract with any entity after
June 27, 2011, Tharaefors, this lem |s not an enforceabls obligation and not eligitle for
RPTTF funding on tha ROPS.

¢ ltem Mo. 16 = Buliding 56 improvermants in the amount of $500,000. Finance conlinues
to deny this item. Finance originally dended this llerm bacausa the contract was executed
afar Juna 27, 2011. HSG saction 34163 (b) prohiblts a redevelopmeant agancy from
enbaring into a contract with any entity after Juna 27, 2011, The Agancy contands as a
Joint Powers Authority (JPA) they have dulies, obligalions, and revenue as & JPA that
are outside of the redeveiopment lawa. The Ageney furthor claima this Ilem was placed
on the ROPS bacausa tha revenua of the JPA membar contribulions ls within tha
RPTTF distribution. The Agancy is curmantly working with the CAC o separate the
revenua and obligafions of e JPA from the former RDA. Thus, the Agency no longer
disputes this Fem at this ima. Tharefoma, this IBem Is nol an enforceabls obligaon and

ot sligibls for RPTTF funding.

« fem No. 18 - Airfield Waler System Cuts and Caps In tha amount of $100,000. Finance
contiwas o dany this lem. Finance odginally denled this bem because the Agancy was
unabde lo provide addifonal documentation lo support the equest for lunding. 1L i our
urderstanding, the Seplamber 14, 2004 agresmant provided obligaled ths Agency to a
$1.2 million commitment o District, payabla within 18 monihs of tha affective date of the
agreament. The Agency contends the agreament altowed the Agency io fund
improvements afier 18 monthe. Howevar, Section 1.07 (b) stales, the Agancy wans i
hully satisly tha obligation, including any addiional construction work in (he form of culs
and caps, within 18 months of the effective date of the agresmant. Tho Agency also
contands the JPA Is further obligated to the Districl ulilizing the revenue of JPA member
contributions as decussad above In tam No. 16. Therefors, this Ham s not an
anforceable obligation and nol aligible for RPTTF funding.

s |bam Mo, 18 = Transiton CostRatirament Obligations in the amount of $8 million,
Finarics mo longar donies this iem, Firance orginally denied this tam bacause
information to support this expensa was nof yal avallsble. The Agenoy requesied
£1.4 million of unfundad pension Lability on this ROPS, Although this item is considerad
an snforceable obligaton, Finance has determined that the amount requested /s
axcessive for a single ROPS perfod. A reagonable payment scheduis for this
£1.4 miiilon in unfundad panalon labiity ajiccated over five years resuits in isn bi-annual
payments of 801,088 and will cause ine isast amount of disrupiion io e tExing
anities, Therefone, $801,088 of unfundad penson obligalion s an enforceabia
obliganon payable on ROFS 13-14A. The mmaning baiance of $602,080 &5 not 8n
anforceable obligation at his ime, and should continue to be phuﬂ-dunfuhnﬂ‘ﬂ!’ﬁ

unif the obigation is retired.
















Mr. AJ. Wilson
May 17, 2013

Pega 3

Excapl

[ferm N, 20 — Reserve Regulremand for Dabt Service Payments in the amount of
$2,104,141. Finance confinues to deny this ®am. Finance originally danied this Bem
because I appeared sufficlent funding was available. Per mast and confer session, the
Agency contonds a nead io bulld the equivalent of a yesr's worth of paymants as
resarva in prapamilon of refinencing the csmnt bonds and tho commrslon of the CWMB
loans to s bond-financing structure, Wihout refinancing, tha Agency will have & shorifsll
and default on the upcoming CMB loan balloon payments in 2014 and beyond.
Tharefora, thia kem la an erforcaabla obligation and efigible for RPTTF funding on the
ROPS.

Item Mo. 48 - "l-10°Tippecance Avenua Improvements in the amount of $4.3 mition.
Financa no longer danies this lem. This bem was previously denled bacause coniracis
were awarded after June 27, 2011, This Hem was denled on ROPS [l leiters dated
Owciober 19, 2012 and December 18, 2012, Howwever, since our previous determination
the Agency has provided Finance with & Cooperative Agresment botwoen IVDA and
other third parties dated August 25, 2010, obligaling the former RDA to pay a lotal of
$4.3 milllen of ROW and construction costs. Tharefore, this ks an enforceable obigation
and aligible for RPTTF funding on the ROPS,

lem No. 4T — Goods Movemant 3™ and 57 Straats In the amount of $7.5 million.
Finance 13 no longar danying this em. This flam was previously denied bacacse
contracts wore awarded after Juna 27, 2011, This item was danied on ROPS (Il iatters
dated Oclober 19, 2012 and Duumhm:l!. 2012 I?iﬂthm %mgﬂ{rbilpmr;;luﬂ;ﬂ
radavalopmant agendcy from entaring a conirasd any enlity a na 27, i
However, since our pravious decision the Agancy has provided a Letter of Agreamant for
Design and Consbruction (Agreement) datad November 12, 2008, batwean tha IVDA and
{he City of Hightand, where the Agency agreed to fund tha fuil costs of the Street

up lo & maxdmurn of $8.6 milkon. Therafors, this is an anforceable obigation
and aligible for RFTTF funding on the ROPS.

Clalmed administrative costs excead the afowance by $88,235. HSG section 34171 (b)
fimits the fiscal year 2013-2014 administrative expenses (o thres percent of property tax
aliocated (o the Agency or $250,000, whichewer s greater, Although §467,284 la
clalmed lor adminisirative costs, only $389,048 is avallable pursuant to the cap.
Tharafors, $93,235 of excess adminiatrative cosf s nol allowed,

for llems denied In whole or in part 88 enforcaabla obligations, Financa s nol cbjecting

to tha remairing ltems Bsted on your ROPS 13-14A. Obligations deemed not to ba anforcaable
ghall ba removad fram your ROPS, Thia la Finance's final detarminafion related to the g
anforceabie obfigations mporiad on your ROPS for July through Dacember 2013, Flnance's
detarmination is effective for this ime period only and should nol be conclisahvaly relied on for
future periods. Allllema listed on a fulure ROPS are subjsct o a subsaquant review and may
be danled even i it was or waa nat denied on this ROPS or a pracading ROPS.

The Agency's maximum approved Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)
distribution for the raporting paried is §12,670,584 as summarizad below:




Mr. A.J, Wikson

May 17, 2013
Page 4
Approvad RPTTF Distribution Amount
For the period of July through December 2013
| Tolal RPTTF funding requested for obiigations § 15,108,850
Minue: Shemonth lotal for ftems dended or reclaseified ae adminlziratve cost
Ram 11 1,323,608
Iesm 14 38N
ham 16 450,000
lam 18 100,000
ham 18 BO2 096
Tolal approved RPTTF for enlorcasble abligations £ 12301635
Piug: Abowable RPTTF distribution for ROPE 13-14A admnisirative coet JE2 040
Mnus: ROPS Il prior porod adjustment -
Tatal RPTTF approved for distrdbution: § 12,870,684

Purguant to HSC Saclion 34188 (), succassor agencies wera reguired lo repart on the ROPS
13.14A form the estimated obligations and actual paymants (prior pariod adjusimants)
asgocialed with the July through Dacembar 2012 pardod. The amaunt of RPTTF approved in
the above table Includes the prior perod adjusiment thal was sellf-raported by the Agency. HSC
Section 34184 (a) also specifies thal tha prior period adiustmants self-reported by sucopssor
agencies are subject (o sudit by the counly audilor-controdler (GAC) and the State Conlroller,
Any propased CAC adjustments ware nol received In time for Inclusion in this letler, Therefore,
the amount of RPTTF approved in the above table includes only the prior period adjusiment that
was sall-reporied by the Agency,

Please refor o the ROPS 13-14A schedula thal was used to celculate the approved RFTTF

This Is Finance's final delesrmination related ko the enforceabls cbigations roported on your
ROPS for July 1 through Decamber 31, 2013, Finance's delermination ls alfective for this time
pariod only and should not be conclusively relied upon for future periods. Al iterns listad ana
fulure ROPS are subject to a subsaquent review and may be denied aven if It was or was not
denied an this ROPS or a preceding ROFS. The only excsplion is for thosa Ramas thal have
racaived a Final and Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC 34177 .8 (i),
Finance's review of ltems that have received a Final and Conclusive detarmination is limited to
confirming the scheduled payments as required by the obligalion,

The amounl avallable from the RPTTF is the sama as the amount of proparty tax incrament that
was avaliabla prior to enactmaent of ABx1 26 and AB 1484, This amaunt i naol and never was
ar unlimited funding source. Therelore, as a practical malter, the abliity to fund the ltems on the
ROPS with proparty tax is fimiled to the amount of funding availabla to the succassor agency in
the RPTTF.

To the extent proceads from bonds sswed after Decembar 31, 2010 exiat and ara nol
ercumbered by an enforceable abligation pursuant to 34171 (d), HSC section 34181.4 (el 2KB)
requires thase proceeds be used to defease the bonds or io purchase thasa sama oulstanding
bonds on tha opan marke! lor cancellation.




Mr. A.. Wiison
May 17, 2013

Page &
Please dirsct Inquides o Kylle Le, Bup&r'-iﬁu of Michas! Barr, Lead Analyst al (918) 445-1548.

Sinsaraly,

/A
STEVE SZALAY

Local Govermmant Consuliani

ec:  Ma. Alka Chudasma, Inlerdm Director of Finance, Inland Valley Davelopmant Agency
Mz, \Vanaszsa Doyle, Asdior Controller Managar, County of San Basnardino
Callfornia Stale Controller's Office



